Ordinance No.1179-2019

Council Member(s) Cleveland, Kelley (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Authorizing the Director of Port Control to enter into an agreement with the United States of America, acting through the U. S. Coast Guard, for the shared use of a portion of City-owned Lot 10, located immediately south of the U.S. Coast Guard facility's south gate situated at 1089 East 9th Street, for a period of five years with one five-year option to renew, exercisable by additional legislative authority.

WHEREAS, the City and the United States of America, acting through the U. S. Coast Guard ("Coast Guard"), have a mutual need to allow sharing of a portion of Cityowned Lot 10, located immediately south of the U.S. Coast Guard facility's south gate situated at 1089 East 9th Street; and

WHEREAS, the agreement, among other things, will allow the Coast Guard ingress and egress onto their property as a secondary access and for emergency access when East 9th Street is closed for special events or for use by vehicles with large turning diameters that cannot make U-turns to exit the East 9th Street gate; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That the Director of Port Control is authorized to enter into an agreement with the Coast Guard for the shared use of a portion of City-owned Lot 10, located immediately south of the U.S. Coast Guard facility's south gate situated at 1089 East 9th Street, for a period up to five years, with one five-year option to renew, exercisable by additional legislative authority. The agreement shall provide that the Coast Guard shall pay the amount of \$1.00 per year, payable in arrears at the end of each fiscal year.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the agreement shall be prepared by the Director of Law.

Section 3. That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

RS:nl 9-23-19

FOR: Director Kennedy

Ord. No. 1179-2019

Council Member(s) Cleveland, Kelley (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Authorizing the Director of Port Control to enter into an agreement with the United States of America, acting through the U. S. Coast Guard, for the shared use of a portion of City-owned Lot 10, located immediately south of the U.S. Coast Guard facility's south gate situated at 1089 East 9th Street, for a period of five years with one five-year option to renew, exercisable by additional legislative authority.

REPORTS

and referred to DIRECTORS of Port Control, City Planning Commission, Finance and Law, **COMMITTEES on Transportation, Finance** CITY CLERK READ SECOND TIME by the council CITY CLERK **READ THIRD TIME** by the council PRESIDENT CITY CLERK APPROVED MAYOR Recorded Vol. Published in the City Record

READ FIRST TIME on SEPTEMBER 23, 2019

REPORT after second Reading

FILED WITH COMMITTEE	PASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION	

